Thermally stable and photoreactive polylactides by the terminal
conjugation of bio-based caffeic acidw
Tran Hang Thi,ab Michiya Matsusakia and Mitsuru Akashi*a
Received (in Cambridge, UK) 4th March 2008, Accepted 23rd May 2008
First published as an Advance Article on the web 2nd July 2008
DOI: 10.1039/b803615b
Caffeic acid terminally conjugated with polylactide showed high
thermal stability and photoreactivity, and may be useful as a

Mn
c Mw/Mn
c
LLA/
DACAd
(unit)
Yielde
(wt%) Tm
f/1C Tc
f/1C T10
g/1C
Before
UV After UV
Before
UV After UV
DACA-PLLA16 1440 3070 2.1 1.6 16/1 96 137 117 333
DACA-PLLA38 2090 3950 2.1 2.1 38/1 92 157 103 329
DACA-PLLA49 3690 5450 2.8 2.5 49/1 93 147, 158 107 333
DACA-PLLA79 6010 11 310 2.8 1.9 79/1 92 168 106 336
DACA-PLLA120 8250 13 200 1.4 1.5 120/1 93 169 106 343
a The conjugation of DACA into the PLLA end chains was carried out at 0 1C for 2 h, and at room temperature for 24 h. b The numbers in the
sample names are the unit numbers of LLA. c The molecular weights were estimated by GPC in THF with polystyrene standards (UV irradiation
time: 90 min, l 4280 nm, intensity: 56 mW cm�2). d The composition ratio of LLA and DACA (LLA/DACA) was estimated by 1H-NMR
spectroscopy. e The yields present results after the purification. f The Tm and Tc were measured by DSC upon a second heating (10 1C min�1), and